As Offered

135th General Assembly **Regular Session** 2023-2024

H. R. No. 68

5

6

7

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2.3

24

Representatives Baker, Miranda

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Indian Hill High School boys 200-yard medley relay team as the 2023 Division II State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Indian Hill High School boys 200-yard medley team on winning the 2023 Division II State Swimming and Diving Championship; and

WHEREAS, The Indian Hill High School boys 200-yard medley relay team certainly proved themselves to be an exceptional group of athletes by securing this year's Division II State Swimming and Diving Championship title with a time of 1:32.62. Without question, the Braves' strong performance and fantastic ability led the squad to this victory, earning its members the respect and admiration of many; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Indian Hill High School boys 200-yard 11 medley relay team, Arjun Velayutham, Jason Zhao, Gibson Holmes, and Jack Edmonson, have developed into a remarkably efficient group of swimmers whose skill in the water is equaled only by their exemplary teamwork and sportsmanship. They are a credit not only to their families and their school but also to their superb coaches; and

WHEREAS, Coach Matt Harrison has demonstrated great energy, enthusiasm, and dedication in guiding the Indian Hill High School boys 200-yard medley relay team, and his expertise is reflected in the squad's outstanding accomplishments during the season. Due largely to his tireless efforts, the members have established themselves as winners, both in and out of athletic competition, and the tremendous leadership displayed by Coach Harrison has gained him the respect and admiration of the entire school community; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 25

H. R. No. 68
As Offered

the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, honor	26
the Indian Hill High School boys 200-yard medley relay team on its	27
impressive achievement and salute the members as fine young Ohioans;	28
and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	30
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Indian Hill High	31
School boys 200-yard medley relay team.	32